

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY OVERVIEW ..... 2

I. THE NATIONAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT..... 2

II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND RIVERS AND HARBORS ACT..... 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

I. THE STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE AND THE CONTROVERSY OVER DAPL ..... 8

II. THE CORPS’ FLAWED § 106 CONSULTATION PROCESS..... 10

III. THE CORPS’ JULY 25, 2016 VERIFICATION DECISIONS ..... 17

STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. THE TRIBE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIM THAT NWP 12 VIOLATES THE NHPA..... 20

A. The Corps Did Not Consult on Issuance of NWP 12 ..... 20

B. In Adopting NWP 12, the Corps Unlawfully Abdicated its § 106 Responsibilities ..... 23

II. THE TRIBE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIM THAT THE CORPS DID NOT COMPLY WITH § 106 FOR ITS VERIFICATIONS AND PERMITS..... 26

A. The Corps’ Consultation Effort Was Limited to the Areas of its Direct Jurisdiction..... 27

B. The Corps Failed to Conduct a Lawful § 106 Consultation ..... 30

III. THE TRIBE WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION..... 34

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION ..... 39

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION ..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Bush*,  
807 F. Supp. 816 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 20

*Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar*,  
612 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 37

*California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22

*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Marsh*,  
605 F. Supp. 1425 (C.D. Cal. 1985)..... 30, 35, 38, 42

*Comanche Nation v. United States*,  
2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. 2008)..... 35, 39

*Comm. to Save Cleveland’s Hulets v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
163 F. Supp.2d 776 (N.D. Ohio 2001) ..... 30

*Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
2010 WL 3434091 (E.D. Wash., Aug. 30, 2010)..... 22

*Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. Brownlee*,  
331 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. FCC*,  
466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 2, 22, 29

*David v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 41

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. Corps of Engineers of U.S. Army*,  
331 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1971) ..... 20

*FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003) ..... 19

*Fox Television Stations v. FilmOn X*,  
966 F. Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 19

*Indiana Coal Council v. Lujan*,  
774 F. Supp. 1385 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... 21

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 19

<i>McMillan Park Comm. v. Nat’l Capital Planning Comm’n</i> , 968 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	19
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 451 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	29
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 310 F. Supp.2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004) .....	21, 38, 42
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 538 F. Supp.2d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2007) .....	40, 42
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 886 (S.D. W.Va. 2010) .....	19
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 41
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995).....	22, 31
<i>Qualls v. Rumsfeld</i> , 357 F.Supp.2d 274 (D.D.C.2005) .....	18
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	passim
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	19
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (D. Ariz. 2002).....	19
<i>Sayler Park Village Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2003 WL 22423202 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2003).....	39, 41
<i>Sheridan Kalorama Historical Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	41

<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone v. Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 457 F. Supp.2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	18
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.D. 2006).....	22

**Statutes**

33 C.F.R. § 322.3 .....	6
33 C.F.R. § 329.4.....	5
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(b) .....	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(1).....	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(i) .....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(g)(2).....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a).....	6
33 C.F.R. pt. 328.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)–(e).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 408.....	5, 6
36 C.F.R. § 60.4.....	38
36 C.F.R. § 800.1 .....	2
36 C.F.R. § 800.1(c).....	21

36 C.F.R. § 800.14.....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(a).....	23
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b) .....	4, 22
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b)(1).....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(d) .....	4, 27
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(f) .....	3
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(i) .....	38
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(y) .....	21, 27
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a).....	23
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a)(4).....	24
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2).....	3, 24, 25, 30
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A) .....	25, 32, 33
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(B).....	3, 31
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(D) .....	3, 31
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(4).....	25
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(ii)(A) .....	3, 31
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(ii)(D) .....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.3(f) .....	3, 4
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a).....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(1).....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b) .....	4, 33
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(c).....	4, 33
36 C.F.R. § 800.5 .....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a).....	25, 33
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(2).....	38

36 C.F.R. § 800.5(c)(2).....	4
36 C.F.R. § 800.6.....	4
54 U.S.C. § 300320.....	21, 27
54 U.S.C. § 302706.....	3, 31
54 U.S.C. § 304101.....	3
54 U.S.C. § 304102.....	3
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	2, 21, 23

**Other Authorities**

77 Fed. Reg. 10184 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	6, 7
<i>Engineering Exceptions to Historic Preservation Law: Why the Army Corps of Engineers Section 106 Regulations are Invalid</i> , 40 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1580 (2014) .....	30
